

No. 10-708

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,  
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE  
FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC LAW PROFESSORS, AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St., NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 652-4511  
  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: October 17, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    CONGRESS HAS THE AUTHORITY TO CREATE JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS TO CARRY OUT THE PURPOSES OF CONSUMER PROTECTION SCHEMES. ....	8
A.    RESPA Falls Well Within Congress' Constitutional Power. ....	8
B.    Petitioners' Contrary Arguments Are Wrong. ....	15
1.    Petitioners' Emphasis on Private Rights of Action Is Misplaced. .....	15

2. Petitioners’  
Argument Would  
Impermissibly  
Restrict  
Congressional  
Authority. .... 17

II. RESPONDENT’S STANDING IS  
DEMONSTRATED BY THE  
FACT THAT SHE IS  
ASSERTING AN INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHT VIOLATED BY  
CONDUCT DIRECTED  
PERSONALLY AT HER. .... 20

III. RESPONDENT’S INJURY IS OF  
A TYPE TRADITIONALLY  
RECOGNIZED AS A LEGALLY  
COGNIZABLE HARM. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	15
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	8, 22, 23
Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7, 13, 21
Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn, -- U.S. --, 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	21
ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	18
Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org'ns v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	24
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	12
Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc., 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 13, 20
Chicago Junction Case, 264 U.S. 258 (1924) .....	22

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	21
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	9, 10, 24
Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	23
Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	13-14
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	9, 10, 11
Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	23
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, --- U.S. ---, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	11-12
Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	9, 17, 18
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	14, 16, 19, 22, 23
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	21
Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	9, 14, 19, 24
Michoud v. Girod, 45 U.S. 503 (1846) .....	26

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	12
Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	10, 24
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	16
Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	18, 22, 24
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	9, 17, 24
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	21
Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 12
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	12
United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	21
United States v. Carter, 217 U.S. 286 (1910) .....	26
United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	24

United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	24
Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	15, 16, 23
Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States, 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	9, 16, 17
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	15

#### **STATUTES AND RULES:**

12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2) .....	5, 13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 2607 .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) .....	5, 9, 14, 17
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2) .....	5, 14
12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2617 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1640 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	3
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667f .....	3
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x .....	3
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) .....	16

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1177 (1974) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-130, § 3, 110 Stat. 1200 (1996).....	16
S. Rep. No. 93-866, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6546 .....	4, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1993) .....	26-27
Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev. & Veterans' Admin., <i>Mortgage</i> <i>Settlement Costs</i> (Mar. 1972) .....	4
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Linkage</i> <i>Between Justiciability and</i> <i>Remedies-and Their Connections</i> <i>to Substantive Rights</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 633 (2006) .....	21
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in</i> <i>Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008).....	22



*Mortgage Settlement Costs: Hearings  
Before the Subcomm. on Housing  
and Urban Affairs of the S.  
Comm. on Banking, Housing and  
Urban Affairs, 92d Cong. (Mar.  
1-3, 1972).....4*

*Real Estate Settlement Costs, FHA  
Mortgage Foreclosures, Housing  
Abandonment, and Site Selection  
Policies: Hearings Before the  
Subcomm. on Housing of the H.  
Comm. on Banking & Currency,  
92d Cong. (Feb. 22-24, 1972).....4*

*Restatement (Second) of Agency § 469 .....13*

*Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.01 .....26*

*Michael E. Solimine, Congress,  
Separation of Powers, and  
Standing, 59 Case W. Res. L.  
Rev. 1023 (2009) .....14*

*Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, Does  
History Defeat Standing  
Doctrine?, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689  
(2004).....21, 22*
